RESOLUTION NO.
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS, APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN BRAZORIA COUNTY, TEXAS, AND THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS, FOR ROW ACQUISITION FOR BULLARD ROAD AND AMES BOULEVARD
WHEREAS , the Texas Transportation Code §311.001 authorizes the city to exercise exclusive control over and under the public highways, streets, and alleys of the municipality; and
WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Texas Government Code § 791.001 et seq., authorizes the City to enter into an interlocal agreement with the County subject to the conditions and limitations of this Agreement; and
WHEREAS, the Texas Transportation Code §251.012 provides that with the approval of the City, the County may spend County money to finance the construction, improvement, maintenance, or repair of a street or alley in the City, including the provision of County equipment, materials, and labor as set forth therein; and
WHEREAS , the City Council hereby wishes to approve the attached Interlocal Agreement for right of way acquisition for Bullard Road (CR 81) and Ames Boulevard (Precinct 4);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Iowa Colony, Texas hereby approves the attached Interlocal Agreement for right of way acquisition for Bullard Road (CR 81) and Ames Boulevard (Precinct 4).

SECTION 2. This resolution shall be effective from the date of its passage and adoption.

READ, PASSED, AND APPROVED ON JULY 10, 2024.

	CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS
	WIL KENNEDY, MAYOR
ATTEST:	
KAYLEEN ROSSER, CITY SECRETAR	$\overline{\mathbf{Y}}$